

Date:

September 2, 2020

To:

Gary Hartfield, Division Director

Small Business Development

From:

Karina Careaga

Division Chief, Procurement and Contract Management

Department of Solid Waste Management (DSWM)

Subject:

Recommendation for 7360 Miscellaneous Construction Contract Services for

RPQ No. 17032-20, Department of Solid Waste Management's (DSWM) South Dade

Landfill Gas System

The Department of Solid Waste Management (DSWM) respectfully requests that the Division of Small Business Development (SBD) re-evaluate RPQ No. 17032-20 – Solid Waste Management's (DSWM) South Dade Landfill Gas System, to assign a Small Business Enterprise-Construction (SBE-CON) measure and proceed with the advertisement and subsequent bidding of the solicitation under the 7360 Miscellaneous Construction Contract.

Scope of Work:

Furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools, transportation, services, incidentals, and performing all work necessary to complete the project, in place and ready for service in accordance with the plans and specifications prepared for Miami-Dade County Department of Solid Waste Management's South Dade Landfill Gas System. The project's scope is specialized work that includes the installation of gas wells and flare laterals, and associated piping.

In addition, the Contractor must meet the below requirements:

Contractor is required to have experience in three (3) gas collection and control systems projects.

The construction cost estimate for this project is \$2,166,018.25 which excludes 10% contingency.

The SBD recordation is a No Measure SBE-Con measure, and a 1.73% SBE-Service Sub-Contractor Goal in Surveying Services. Community Workforce Program goal is not applicable because the project does falls within a Designated Target area.

Attached is the cost breakdown inclusive of construction services and cost of materials for reference purposes.

Should you require additional information, please contact Ivonne Andres at iva@miamidade.gov or at (305) 514-6680.

c: Laurie Johnson

<u>DEPARTMENT INPUT</u> <u>CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT/PROJECT MEASURE ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION</u>

| Check applicable Ordinance | e(s): 2 90-143 Respo | onsible Wage and Bene | efits \(\sum 03-237 \) (1 | formerly 03-1 |) Community Workforce Program |
|---|-------------------------|-------------------------|--|---------------|--|
| | PROJECT | INFORMATION | See attachment | | |
| Contract/Project/*Work *Reference corresponding pro | | | | | |
| Contract/Project Title: | DSWM's South Dag | le Landfill Gas Syster | <u>m</u> | | |
| Description/Scope of Wo | rk: See Attached | | | | |
| Estimated Cost: \$2,166,0 | 18.25 Funding Sour | ce: General funds | | | |
| Location of Project (street 33032 | et address or beginning | ng and ending points) i | .e. 23707 SW 97th | Avenue, H | omestead, FL |
| <u>P</u> 1 | ROJECT ANALY | SIS FOR GOAL RI | ECOMMENDATIO | ON (CWP) | See attachment |
| Engineer/Department or | · Agency's estimate | d required workforce | e for Project Wo | rk Order 🗌 | <u>: </u> |
| Trade/Skills Required | | Est. # of workforce | Est. # of workforce required per trade | | Est. # of total days to complete job |
| Surveying (Services) | | | | , | |
| Sodding (Services) | | | | | |
| HDPE Pipe (Goods) | | | | | |
| Comments: PROJECT ANALYSIS | S FOR GOAL REG | COMMENDATION | N (CSBE) See atta | chment 🛚 | |
| Sub-Trade | Est. Cost | % of Item to | % of Item to Base Bid Availabil | | ity |
| SBE-Cons | \$ | 0% | | | |
| SBE-G&S | \$ | 1.73% | 1.73% | | |
| | \$ | % | | | |
| | | RECOMMI | ENDATION | | |
| Set-Aside: Level 1 Lev | vel 2 Level 3 L | Trade Set-Aside | Sub-Contractor Goal | Workfor | ce Goal No Measure |
| Basis for Recommenda attached is appropriate | | d availability, it has | been determined t | that the sug | gested measures per the |
| Date submitted to DBD Contact Person: Achay | | | | | |
| Telephone No.:786-514 | l-6687 | | | | |